

GAHC010060662024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Crl.)/292/2024**

MD. ABDULLAH  
S/O AHMED ALI, VILL.- BHAKUAMARI (ANANDA BAZAR), P.S.- SALBARI,  
DIST.- BAKSA, BTAD, ASSAM, PIN- 781318.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.  
REP. BY THE P.P., ASSAM.

2:ABUL KALAM  
S/O LT. BADSHA MIA

VILL.- BHAKUAMARI  
P.O.- BARPETA  
P.S.- BARPETA  
DIST.- BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781325

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A ROSHID**

**Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM**

Linked Case : Crl.A./87/2024

MD. ABDULLAH  
S/O AHMED ALI

VILL.- BHAKUAMARI (ANANDA BAZAR)  
P.S.- SALBARI  
DIST.- BAKSA  
BTAD  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781318.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.  
REP. BY THE P.P.  
ASSAM.

2:ABUL KALAM  
S/O LT. BADSHA MIA

VILL.- BHAKUAMARI  
P.O.- BARPETA  
P.S.- BARPETA  
DIST.- BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781325.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. A ROSHID  
Advocate for : PP  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**05.06.2024**

Office note dated 29.05.2024 reflects that service in respect of respondent No. 2 has not been received in the concerned Section.

Mr. A. Roshid, learned counsel for the appellant submits that has taken steps through registered post with A/D.

Registry shall verify the same.

Mr. Roshid, learned counsel also submits that he may be allowed to take fresh

steps in terms of Notification No. 17 dated 15.03.2024.

Prayer is allowed.

Such steps be taken within a period of five days from today.

List this matter after three weeks on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**