

GAHC010060662024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Crl.)/292/2024**

MD. ABDULLAH  
S/O AHMED ALI, VILL.- BHAKUAMARI (ANANDA BAZAR), P.S.- SALBARI,  
DIST.- BAKSA, BTAD, ASSAM, PIN- 781318.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.  
REP. BY THE P.P., ASSAM.

2:ABUL KALAM  
S/O LT. BADSHA MIA

VILL.- BHAKUAMARI  
P.O.- BARPETA  
P.S.- BARPETA  
DIST.- BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781325

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A ROSHID, MS. T BEGUM

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

**ORDER**

**Date : --06.12.2024**

Heard Mr. A. Roshid, the learned counsel for the petitioner and also heard Mr. K.K. Das, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State respondent no. 1.

Office Note dated 02.12.2024 reveals that notice is not issued in the present IA though the notice is already being issued to the respondent no. 2 in the main appeal. From the records it is also seen that the copy of the notice is directly served on the office of the Public Prosecutor and not through the Registry. However, Mr. Das, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor is hereby requested to make an enquiry with regards to service of notice on respondent no. 2.

List the matter accordingly on 06.01.2025.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**