

GAHC010060642024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : CrI.A./87/2024

MD. ABDULLAH
S/O AHMED ALI,
VILL.- BHAKUAMARI (ANANDA BAZAR), P.S.- SALBARI, DIST.- BAKSA,
BTAD, ASSAM, PIN- 781318.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY THE P.P., ASSAM.

2:ABUL KALAM
S/O LT. BADSHA MIA

VILL.- BHAKUAMARI
P.O.- BARPETA
P.S.- BARPETA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN- 781325

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A ROSHID, MS. T BEGUM

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case : I.A.(CrI.)/292/2024

MD. ABDULLAH
S/O AHMED ALI

VILL.- BHAKUAMARI (ANANDA BAZAR)
P.S.- SALBARI
DIST.- BAKSA
BTAD
ASSAM
PIN- 781318.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY THE P.P.
ASSAM.

2:ABUL KALAM
S/O LT. BADSHA MIA

VILL.- BHAKUAMARI
P.O.- BARPETA
P.S.- BARPETA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN- 781325.

Advocate for : MR. A ROSHID
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

Date : 06.01.2025

Heard Mr. A. Roshid, learned counsel for the appellant/applicant. Also heard Ms. S. H. Bora, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State respondent.

It is submitted by Ms. Bora, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, that the service report in respect of respondent No. 2 is still awaited. Accordingly, she

prays for some time to submit the service report on respondent No. 2.

Prayer is allowed.

Considering the submissions made by the learned counsels for both sides, the appeal is admitted for hearing.

LCR has already been received.

List the matter on 18.02.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant