

GAHC010060662024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Crl.)/292/2024

MD. ABDULLAH
S/O AHMED ALI, VILL.- BHAKUAMARI (ANANDA BAZAR), P.S.- SALBARI,
DIST.- BAKSA, BTAD, ASSAM, PIN- 781318.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY THE P.P., ASSAM.

2:ABUL KALAM
S/O LT. BADSHA MIA

VILL.- BHAKUAMARI
P.O.- BARPETA
P.S.- BARPETA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN- 781325

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A ROSHID, MS. T BEGUM

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN

ORDER

Date : 24.02.2026

Heard Mr. A. Roshid, learned counsel for the applicant. Also heard Mr. M.P.

Goswami, learned Addl. P.P. for the State.

It is seen from the office note that the informant/respondent No.2 could not be served with the notice since long. As such this Court finds it fit to appoint Amicus curiae to defend the respondent No.2. As such Ms. F. Hussain be appointed as the amicus curiae to defend the respondent No.2.

The counsel for the applicant would serve her necessary copies so that the matter can be taken up.

List the matter on 24.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant