

GAHC010060662024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(CrI.)/292/2024

MD. ABDULLAH
S/O AHMED ALI, VILL.- BHAKUAMARI (ANANDA BAZAR), P.S.- SALBARI,
DIST.- BAKSA, BTAD, ASSAM, PIN- 781318.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY THE P.P., ASSAM.

2:ABUL KALAM
S/O LT. BADSHA MIA

VILL.- BHAKUAMARI
P.O.- BARPETA
P.S.- BARPETA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN- 781325

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A ROSHID, MS. T BEGUM

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM, MS F HUSSAIN (AMICUS CURIAE, R2)

Linked Case : CrI.A./87/2024

MD. ABDULLAH
S/O AHMED ALI

VILL.- BHAKUAMARI (ANANDA BAZAR)
P.S.- SALBARI

DIST.- BAKSA
BTAD
ASSAM
PIN- 781318.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY THE P.P.
ASSAM.

2:ABUL KALAM
S/O LT. BADSHA MIA

VILL.- BHAKUAMARI
P.O.- BARPETA
P.S.- BARPETA
DIST.- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN- 781325.

Advocate for : MR. A ROSHID
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

BEFORE
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

24-03-2026

Heard Mr. A. Roshid, learned counsel for the applicant/appellant and Ms. F. Hussain, learned Amicus Curiae for the respondent No.2. Also heard Mr. B. Sarma, learned Addl. PP for the State.

It is submitted by Mr. Roshid, learned counsel that at present he is not pressing the interlocutory application and submitted that as the TCR has already been received, he prayed that the connected appeal may be listed for final

hearing along with the connected interlocutory application.

In view of above, Registry is directed to list the interlocutory application along with the connected appeal for final hearing on **28.04.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant